of the same, as follows: 

1  SECTION 1. Section 25A of Chapter 118E of the General Laws is hereby amended by 

2 replacing Section 25A with the following section:-   

3  SECTION  25A. The division shall disregard income in an amount equivalent to one-

4 hundred-sixty-five percent (165%) of the federal poverty level, as adjusted annually, in 

5 determining eligibility for the Qualified Medicare Beneficiary, Specified Low-Income Medicare 

6 Beneficiary and Qualified Individual programs, described in 42 U.S.C. §1396(a)(10)(E) and also